States Dollars (“USD”) and Singapore Dollars (“SGD”). The Group does not enter into
derivative foreign exchange contracts and foreign currency borrowings to hedge
its foreign exchange risk.

115
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

At the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary
liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currency
of the Group entities and Company are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2024 2023 2024 2023

MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000
Group
RMB 5,514 5,822 13,386 14,131
USD 2,526 5,217 29,141 29,906
SGD 14,466 3,108 76,067 87,202

Company
RMB – – 13,386 14,131
USD 2,317 4,109 29,141 29,906

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s
(loss)/profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the RMB, SGD, USD
exchange rate against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

2024 2023
MYR’000 MYR’000

Loss
after tax

Profit
after tax

Group
Increase/(decrease):
RMB/SGD – strengthened 5% 394 (344)

– weakened 5% (394) 344
USD/SGD – strengthened 5% 1,331 (1,027)

– weakened 5% (1,331) 1,027
SGD/MYR – strengthened 5% 3,080 (3,196)

– weakened 5% (3,080) 3,196

Company
Increase/(decrease):
RMB/SGD – strengthened 5% 669 (587)

– weakened 5% (669) 587
USD/SGD – strengthened 5% 1,341 (1,071)

– weakened 5% (1,341) 1,071

116
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Continued)

The sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk to key management
personnel is 5%, which is the change in foreign exchange rate that management
deems reasonably possible which will affect outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at period end.

[…]

given that the RPS Holders have the right to request that LAB redeem their RPS at any time prior to
two months before the Redemption Dates (“Early Redemption”), and LAB assessed and concluded
that it is able to meet the requirements of Section 72(4), 72(5) and 72(6) under Companies Act
2016 in Malaysia in respect of the early redemption of RPS, the RPS should have been classified as
current liabilities.

As a result, certain line items have been amended on the balance sheets as at 31 December 2023,
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in
equity, consolidated statement of cash flows and the related notes to the financial statements for
the previous financial year ended 31 December 2023 to correct the accounting treatment.

171
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

29. COMPARATIVES FIGURES (CONTINUED)

As previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000
Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income for the
financial year ended 31 December
2023

Item that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation 6,757 (4,828) 1,929

Balance sheets as at 31 December
2023

The Group
Current liabilities
Redeemable preference shares – 8,800 8,800
Non-current liabilities
Redeemable preference shares 8,800 (8,800) –

Statement of changes in equity
for the financial year ended
31 December 2023

The Group
Other reserve (25,971) 4,828 (21,143)
Translation reserve 13,988 (4,828) 9,160

Consolidated cash flow statement
for the financial year ended
31 December 2023

Net cash used in operating activities (26,710) (4,828) (31,538)
Net cash generated from financing

activities 8,624 4,828 13,452

These adjustments did not have impact to the beginning of the preceding financial period,
therefore the balance sheet as at 1 January 2023 is not presented.

172
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

30. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

(a) On 13 January 2025, SAPL incorporated an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary in Singapore
known as Luminor Finance Pte Ltd (“LFPL”) with an initial registered share capital of S$1.00.
The incorporation of LFPL is funded through internal resources and is not expected to have